

No. _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER & NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER & NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *Respondent.*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JACLYN H. PRANGE
MICHAEL E. WALL
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Phone: (415) 875-6100
Fax: (415) 875-6161
jprange@nrdc.org
mwall@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner Natural
Resources Defense Council*

MARGARET MORGAN HALL
Environmental Defense Center
906 Garden Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Phone: (805) 963-1622
Fax: (805) 962-3152
mhall@environmentaldefensecenter.org

BRIAN P. SEGEE
Environmental Defense Center
840 County Square Drive
Ventura, California 93003
Phone: (805) 658-2688
Fax: (805) 648-8092
bsegee@environmentaldefensecenter.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner Environmental
Defense Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Stormwater is a significant source of water pollution	4
II. EPA adopted the Phase II Rule six years after the deadline set by Congress.....	6
III. The Ninth Circuit vacated and remanded portions of the Phase II Rule in 2003	7
IV. EPA has not complied with the Court’s 2003 order	10
ARGUMENT	
The Court should issue a writ of mandamus because EPA’s eleven-year delay in complying with the 2003 order is unreasonable.....	14
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	20
CONCLUSION	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....17

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)17

Cal. Power Exch. Corp. v. FERC,
245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)15

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15, 16, 17, 20

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....13

Env’tl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....*passim*

Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....15

In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union,
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)17

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)17

Mossville Environmental Action Network v. EPA,
370 F. 3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)21

NRDC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
940 N.Y.S.2d 437 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....11

NRDC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
10 N.E.3d 189 (N.Y. 2014)11

<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Ramon-Sepulveda v. INS</i> , 824 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1987)	3, 14
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	4
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Texas Cities Coal. on Stormwater v. EPA</i> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	10
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	3, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2412	22
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)-(b)	8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(j)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)-(6).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1369	22
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 63.99	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(ii).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(16)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.32(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.33(b)	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	5, 6, 7, 18
74 Fed. Reg. 68,617 (Dec. 28, 2009)	12
77 Fed. Reg. 30,473 (May 23, 2012)	5, 6, 18
77 Fed. Reg. 72,970 (Dec. 7, 2012).....	13, 20, 22
